62 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

The main risks that the Group is exposed
to are as follows:

•  �Mortality risk - risk of loss due to policyholder
death experience being different than expected

•  �Morbidity risk - risk of loss due to policyholder
health experience being different than expected

•  �Longevity risk - risk of loss due to the annuitant
living longer than expected

•  �Investment return risk - risk of loss due to actual
returns being different than expected

•  �Expense risk - risk of loss due to expense
experience being higher than expected

•  �Policyholder decision risk - risk of loss due to
policyholder decision (lapses and surrenders)
being different than expected

Sensitivities
The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably
possible movements in key assumptions with
all other assumptions held constant, showing
the impact on profit after tax. The correlation
of assumptions will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but
to demonstrate the impact due to changes
in assumptions, these had to be changed
on an individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

After-tax income impact

Assumption Change 2018 2017

$ $ $

Mortality - life insurance products + 2% (2,329) (2,222)

Mortality - annuity products - 2% (374) (383)

Morbidity 5% adverse (1,657) (1,759)

Expenses (contracts maintenance) + 5% (1,713) (1,709)

Policy termination rates 10% adverse (8,599) (7,616)

Interest

Immediate parallel shift at all points
  on yield curve + 100 bps 2,098 1,222

- 100 bps (2,544) (1,606)

Investment properties

Immediate change in market value + 10% 2,137 2,182

- 10% (2,137) (2,182)

Segregated funds and equity securities

Immediate change in market value + 10% 1,805 627

- 10% (2,646) (1,927)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2018

63

14. OTHER LIABILITIES

2018 2017

$ $

Financial liabilities

Insurance payable:

Policyholders 9,491 8,870

Reinsurers 3,898 3,270

Agents, brokers and intermediates 976 1,464

Suppliers and other charges 7,806 6,546

Other 710 1,053

22,881 21,203

Non financial liabilities

Income tax 56 1,572

22,937 22,775

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2018

64 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

Information about the Group’s defined benefit pension plans is as follows:

2018 2017

$ $

Changes in accrued benefit obligation of defined benefits:

Balance at beginning of year 70,200 63,248

Current service cost 1,860 1,783

Employees’ contributions 676 761

Interest cost 2,496 2,506

Benefits paid (2,618) (2,896)

Actuarial losses (gains) resulting from
  experience adjustments 88 (453)

Actuarial losses resulting from changes
  of financial assumptions (6,011) 5,251

Balance at end of year 66,691 70,200

Changes in plan assets:

Fair value at beginning of year 59,192 52,581

Employer’s contributions 4,967 5,086

Employees’ contributions 676 761

Return on plan assets (2,546) 3,660

Benefits paid (2,618) (2,896)

Fair value at end of year 59,671 59,192

The amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

2018 2017

$ $

Present value of the defined
  benefit obligations 66,691 70,200

Fair value of plan assets (59,671) (59,192)

Pension plan liability 7,020 11,008

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2018

65

Re-measurement effects recognized in other comprehensive income:

The Group’s net pension plan expense is computed as follows:

Employee benefit liability on the consolidated statement of financial position is comprised of the following:

2018 2017

$ $

Actuarial gains (losses) of defined
  benefit obligations

Experience adjustments (88) 453

Changes of financial assumption 6,011 (5,251)

Return on plan assets greater (less) than discount rate (4,668) 1,554

Total effect in other comprehensive income 1,255 (3,244)

2018 2017

$ $

Current service cost 1,860 1,783

Net interest on the defined benefit liability 375 400

2,235 2,183

2018 2017

$ $

Group insurance benefits liability 625 653

Pension plan liability 7,020 11,008

7,645 11,661

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2018

66 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

2018 2017

$ $

Assumption Life and Assumption Place Pension Plan Fund 59,111 58,638

Cash 560 554

59,671 59,192

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2018

Plan members contribute 7.5% (7.5% in 2017) to their
retirement plan. The Group makes the necessary
residual contributions to the plans. The Group
finances the plans in such a way as to constitute
defined benefits according to the plan provisions.
The value of these benefits was established by
the latest actuarial valuation, dated December 31,
2017 for the Assumption Mutual Life Insurance
Company Agent and Employee Pension Plan (“AML”)
and December 31, 2017 for the Assumption Place
Employee Pension Plan (“Place”). The average
remaining service periods of the active employees
covered by the AML pension plan is 19 years